

No. SC99966

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST. LOUIS REGION; PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS; COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS,

Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, MO HEALTHNET DIVISION; MISSOURI MEDICAID AND COMPLIANCE AUDIT; ROBERT KNODELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES; TODD RICHARDSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE MO HEALTHNET DIVISION; DALE CARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR MISSOURI MEDICAID AND COMPLIANCE AUDIT,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

REPLY BRIEF

Office of the Attorney General
Old Post Office Building
P.O. Box 861
St. Louis, MO 63188
Tel. (573) 751-1800
Fax (573) 751-0774
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov
Maria.Lanahan@ago.mo.gov

ANDREW BAILEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Joshua Divine, #69875
Solicitor General
Maria A. Lanahan, #65956
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. This Court should reverse because Planned Parenthood failed to exhaust before the AHC. (Point I) 9

A. Failure to exhaust bars a circuit court from hearing a case, and even if this argument can be waived, it was preserved here. 10

B. Exhaustion was necessary because this case does not involve *exclusively* constitutional issues..... 10

C. Stipulating to facts waives factual disputes only on the facts stipulated. ... 13

II. This Court should reverse because Planned Parenthood cannot demonstrate standing. (Point II) 14

III. This Court should reverse because Planned Parenthood contractually waived its claims. (Point III)..... 17

IV. Planned Parenthood loses on the merits because the \$0 supplemental appropriation in H.B. 3014 does not violate article III, section 23. (Points IV and V) 20

A. Planned Parenthood is not eligible for the \$84 million appropriation in § 14.230. 20

B. The \$0 appropriation in § 14.277 complies with article III, section 23. 22

C. In the alternative, this Court should overrule *PPSLR*. 28

1. *Stare decisis* does not prevent this Court from overruling *PPSLR*. . 28

2. As interpreted by Planned Parenthood, *PPSLR*'s ruling conflicts with *Doyle*. 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bateman v. Rinehart</i> , 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. banc 2013)	21
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	28
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	26
<i>Calzone v. Interim Comm’r of Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 584 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. banc 2019)	13, 22, 30
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	29
<i>Doe 122 v. Marianist Province of the United States</i> , 620 S.W.3d 73 (Mo. banc 2021)	28, 29
<i>Donaldson v. Missouri State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 623 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)	13
<i>Doyle v. Tidball</i> , 625 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2021)	9, 29, 30
<i>Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Missouri v. Angoff</i> , 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995)	11, 12
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014)	23
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 935 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1996)	21
<i>Gunn v. Div. of Employment Sec.</i> , 423 S.W.3d 820 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)	19
<i>Kansas Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 795 (Kan. 2017)	23

Kerr v. Missouri Veterans Commission,
537 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. App. 2017)..... 10

Lee’s Summit License, LLC v. Office of Admin.,
486 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 14

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Missouri Department of Social Services,
611 S.W.3d 781 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)..... 13

LO Management, LLC v. Office of Admin.,
658 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. W.D. 2022)..... 10

Malan Realty Inv’rs, Inc. v. Harris,
953 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 19

Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis,
310 U.S. 586 (1940)..... 29

Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. State,
579 S.W.3d 924 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 16, 17

Montejo v. Louisiana,
556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... 29

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 29

Pearson v. Koster,
367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 13

Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.,
491 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 29

Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Department of Social Services, Division of Medicaid Services,
(PPSLR), 602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020) 9, 24

Rebman v. Parson,
576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019)..... 16, 30

Revis v. Bassman,
604 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. E.D. 2020) 14

Schweich v. Nixon,
408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013) 14

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 29

St. Louis Cnty. v. State,
424 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2014) 14

State ex rel. Moore v. Blankenship,
217 S.E.2d 232 (W.V. 1975) 23

State ex rel. Riverside Pipeline Co., L.P. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State,
215 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. banc 2007) 19

State ex rel. Robison v. Lindley –Myers,
551 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. banc 2018) 10

Tri-County Counseling Services, Inc. v. Office of Administration,
595 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020) 12

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U. S. 624 (1943) 29

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1396w-1(b)(1), (b)(3) 23

Mo. Const., Art. IV, § 28 22

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 23 20, 22, 25, 27

H.B. 3014 (2022) and sections thereof *passim*

H.B. 2011 (2018) and sections thereof 27

§ 208.152, RSMo 25, 27
